

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

CHAP. 90. Additional Roll of Accounts, No. 2, for 1861.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN COUNCIL, March 15, 1861.

The standing committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to report the following

ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, said accounts amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twenty-one hundred and fifty-eight dollars and ninety-three cents. Respectfully submitted.

LEWIS L. WADSWORTH, JR., Chairman.

	Claims r	endered.	Claims	Total		
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.	
County of Hancock. Waltham,	\$8 00		\$8 00		\$8 00	
County of Washington. Calais,	30 00		30 00		30 00	
County of Androscoggin. Livermore,		\$13 45		\$13 45	13 45	
County of Penobscot. Greenbush,	2 00		2 00		2 00	
County of Piscataquis. Greenville, Guilford,	8 00 8 00		8 00 8 00		8 00 8 00	
County of Franklin. Kingfield,	2 00		2 00		2 00	

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Nan	168.			Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
1859.	Henry P. Cotton,		•	•	\$57 50	\$22 50
1860.	Henry P. Cotton,				50 25	20 50
1860.	Henry Pennell,	•	•	•	18 75	$18 \ 75$
1857, 1858, } 1859, 1860. }	Calvin S. Douty,		•	•	82 50	82 50
1859, 1860.	James M. Burbank,	•	•	•	$65 \ 00$	39 00
ł			•		274 00	183 25

ADDITIONAL ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

Date.	Names.		Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. Jan. 1, 1859. April 17, 1860. 1859, '60, '61. April 19 to Mar. 28, '60. 1860.	Bartlett & Burr, . James M. Lincoln, . W. S. Gilman, . Portland Advertiser, . Portland Advertiser, . Wheeler & Lynde, . Wheeler & Lynde, . Proprietors Eastern Argus, Proprietors Eastern Argus, Portland Advertiser, . John Jackson, . Darius Forbes, .		$\begin{array}{c} \$4 \ 0 \\ 5 \ 5 \\ 52 \ 0 \\ 60 \ 0 \\ 18 \ 7 \\ 14 \ 0 \\ 11 \ 5 \\ 20 \ 0 \\ 59 \ 8 \\ 88 \ 2 \\ 19 \ 0 \\ 16 \ 0 \\ \end{array}$	$ \begin{array}{c} 5 & 00 \\ 85 & 66 \\ 0 & 60 & 00 \\ 5 & 14 & 00 \\ 0 & 14 & 00 \\ 0 & 7 & 50 \\ 0 & 8 & 59 & 88 \\ 7 & & & \\ 0 & 19 & 00 \\ 0 & 16 & 00 \\ \end{array} $
	1		368 9	0 235 04

Printers' Accounts.

Снар. 90.

45

Miscellaneous Accounts.

Dec. 31, 1860.Hospital,48 2048 20John Benson, services as Trustee Insane Hospital and Committee of Trustees, J. M. Lincoln, for preparing Index to Journal,92 0092 00Chas. A. Miller, for preparing Index to Journal,125 00125 00
Hospital and Committee of Trustees,92 0092 00J. M. Lincoln, for preparing Index to Journal,125 00125 00Chas. A. Miller, for preparing Index to Journal,125 00125 00
J. M. Lincoln, for preparing Index to Journal,
Journal, . 125 00 125 00 Chas. A. Miller, for preparing Index to . . 125 00 125 00 Journal, 125 00 125 00
Chas. A. Miller, for preparing Index to Journal,
Journal,
James H. Cochran, for diagram of House
of Representatives,
Eugene Hale, 55 92 30 92
Dec. 26, 1860. Burnham Brothers, view of Reform School
and duplicate,
June 15, 1860. S. L. Goodale, for Commissioner to Mas-
sachusetts,
1861. Lewis D. Moore, for preparing docket on
warrants and accounts, 5 00 5 00
Jan. 25 to
March 13. Edw. Fenno, stationery and other items, 1,102 07 1,102 07
Jan 14, 1861. J. F. Richardson, for engraving for Super-
intendent of Common Schools, . 105 00 105 00
1,718 34 1,669 19

Aggregate Roll of Accounts No. 2, 1861.

	Counties,	&c.			Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am't allowed.
Hancock, . Washington, Androscoggin, Penobscot, . Piscataquis, Franklin, . Sherifis' account Miscellaueous ac		•		•	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	\$13 45	$\begin{array}{c} \$8 & 00\\ 80 & 00\\ 13 & 45\\ 2 & 00\\ 16 & 00\\ 2 & 00\\ 183 & 25\\ 1,669 & 19\end{array}$
Printers' accoun	ts,	•	·		368 90 \$2,419 14		235 04 \$2,158 98

4

Additional

payment of.

Снар. 90.

ADDITIONAL ROLL OF ACCOUNTS .- PAY ROLL, SENATE.

Chapter 90.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number two, for eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the several roll of accounts No. 2, for the persons, cities, towns and plantations named in the additional roll of accounts number two, for eighteen hundred and sixty-one, the sums set respectively against their names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twenty-one hundred fifty-eight dollars ninety three-cents.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the fortieth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the second day of January, and ending on the sixteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one.

Districts.	Names of Members.	Miles travel.	Amount for attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance.
First,	Nathaniel G. Marshall, J. H. Goodenow, <i>President</i> , Leonard Andrews,	90	$150 \\ 300 \\ 150$	$318 \ 00$
Second,	Nathaniel J. Miller, Sewall N. Gross, Nathaniel Pease, Warren H. Vinton, Same, as <i>president pro tem</i> .	$\begin{array}{c} 65\\ 100 \end{array}$	150 150 150 150	$\begin{array}{ccc}163&00\\170&00\end{array}$
Third,	Jesse S. Lyford, Rufus Sylvester, Robert E. Rider, Henry Kennedy,	$ \begin{array}{c} 40 \\ 30 \end{array} $	$150 \\ 150 $	$\frac{158}{156} \frac{00}{00}$
Fourth,	Calvin Hopkins, James A. Bicknell, Warren Percival,	5	$150 \\ 150 \\ 150 \\ 150$	$151 \ 00$
Fifth,	Otis Kaler, Nathan Pierce, Amos Pitcher,	45	$150 \\ 150 $	$159 \ 00$
Sixth,	John Bridges, John M. Noyes,		$\begin{array}{c} 150\\ 150 \end{array}$	

46